
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



(El\1ERGENCY) 

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRD LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 157 

S. P. iO In Senate, January 18, 1967 
H.eferrecl to Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs. Sent down 

for concurrence and ordered printed. 
TERROLD B. SPEERS, Secretary 

Presented hy Senator Berry of Cumherl,;ncl. 

STATE OF MAINE 

1::\ THE YEAH OF OUI\. LORD :\T\ETEE::\ HUNDRED 
STXTY-SEVf<::.J 

AN ACT Making Supplemental Appropriations for the Expenditures of State 
Government and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 
1968 and June 30, 1969. 

Emergency preamble. \i\;'hereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislatnre 
do not hecome effective until 90 days aiter adjournment unless enacted as 
emergencies; and 

\\'hereas. the said 90-clay period will not rerminate until after the beginning 
of the next fiscal year; and 

\\,11ereas. certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of depart­
ments and institutions will hecome clue and payable on or immediately after 
July I. Tf)6i; and 

\\"hereas. in the judgment of the Legislature. these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of M2.ine and require the following legis­
lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now. therefore. 

Be it enacted hy the People of the State 0 f :\Iaine, as follows: 

Appropriations for necessary expenditures of government. In order to pro­
vide for the necessary expenditures of government and for other purposes for the 
next two fiscal year-from July I, 1967 to June 30, Ig68 and from July I, 1968 to 
June 30. 1<)6C)-the following SU11lS or as much thereof as shall severally be found 
necessary. as designated in the fol!owing tabulations, are appropriated out of any 
moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated. Upon receipt of allot-



2 LEGISL\TJ\'E DOCUMENT No. IS7 

ments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs 
sub1l1itted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize ex­
penditures of these appropriations and revenues accruing thereto, together with 
expenditures lor other purposes necessary to the conduct of State Government 
011 the basis of such allotments and not otherwise. 

Allotments [or personal services, capital expenditures and amounts for all 
other departmental expenses shall not exceed the a1110unts shown in the budget 
dOCll111ent or as they may be revised by the Committee on Appropriations and 
Financial Affairs 111lless approved by the State Buclget Ollicer and the Governor 
and COllncil. 

The figures in parentheses ShO\\'ll just before each dollar amount provided lor 
Personal Seryices in this Act, or as adjusted by other 1cgislati \'e action, shall 
represent the total ntllllher of allthorized permanent positions in sl1ch account, 
and the maximum nt1l111)('r of p"rsons e11lployahle on a permanent basis at any 
one til1le. The appropriations made for Personal Services are made with the 
proviso that the total number of permanent positions in any account shall not 
he increased during either year of the hiennium over the total Ilumbers shown 
in parentheses and used hy the 1.q,:,·is1ature in compllting the total dollars to he 
made a vailahle for Personal Services. Sa \'ings accming within appropriations 
made, ior permanent positions, may be llsed for other personal services vvhen 
appron'd hy the department head, Budg'et Officer and the Go\'ernor and Council. 
To proyic1e some degree of ilexihility, each department, institution or agency 
may apply to the Personnel Board for an exchange between job classifications, 
and such action may he approved ii hy so doing' the total amount determined 
to he a \'ailable for Personal Services, in such account, for anyone year is not 
exceeded, and also providing that certi6cation is made, in \~'riting: that such 
action \vill not result in an increased request for Personal Service moneys from 
the I.egislatllre. 

The Budget Office, during' the next biennium, shall continually review \\'ith all 
departments the status 0 f their personnel with the pllrpose of determining that 
all departments are expending' Personal Sen'ice moneys within the intent of the 
Legislature. 

The Covernor anc1 the nudget Officer when next preparing- a Budget Docu­
ment may at their discretion adjust the figures in parentheses, representing num­
hers of employees, to reflect the number of employees \vhich in their opinion 
is necessary to the proper operation of each department, institution or agency. 

The Personnel Board is directed to require merit ratings on each indi vidual 
who is recommended for a salary increase on a form prescrihed by the Board. 
Department heads are directed that the granting of merit increases be scrutinized 
amI documented careiully. It is the intent of the Legislature that in instances 
where merit increases are not earned and warranted they should be c1enied. 

No state department, institution or agency shal! establish new programs or 
expand existing programs beyond the scope of the programs already established, 
recognized and approved by the Leg'is'ature, until such program and the method 
of fii1ancing shall be submitted to the Department of Finance and Administra-



LEGISLATIVE DOCU:;\lENT ;\0. J 57 3 

tion-Budget Office-for evaluation and recommendation to the Legislature, and 
until funds are made available therefor by the Legislature. 

It is further provided that the Controller is authorized to close his books as 
soon as practicable after the close of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1968 and 
June 30, 1969. Any bills presented after those dates may be paid from appropria­
tions for the ensuing year on recommendation of the Controller if within the 
amounts of approved allotments. 

Whenever it appears to the Com111issioner of Finance and Administration that 
the anticipated income of the State will not he sufficient to meet the expenditures 
authorized by the Legislature, he shall so report to the Governor and Council 
and they may curtail allotments so that expenditures will not exceed the antici­
pated income. 

At the end of each fiscal year 0 f the biennium, all unencumbered appropria­
tion balances representing' state moneys, except those that carry forward as pro­
vided by law, shall be lapsed to Unappropriated Surplus as provided by the 
Revised Statutes of 1()64. Title 5, Section T 544. At the end of each fiscal year 
of the biennium, all encumbered appropriaticll1 balances shall be carried forward 
to the next fIscal year, hut in no eyent shall encumhered appropriation balances 
be carried more than once. 

There shall be paid from the General Highway Fund the cost of accounting, 
auditing, purchasing and legal services furni~.hed from the General Fund appro­
priations. This revenue shall be credited to the General Fund. 

It is intended that the language in this section shall apply to all other appro­
priation measures enacted by the Legislature, 

GENERAL FUi\D 

;\PPROP!UATIO~S FRO:\[ GENERAL FU~D 

Department 1967-68 

ADJUTANT GENERAL, DEPART;'VIE~T OF 

Administration 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for one custodial work­
er. additional printing expense and one 
2-ton dump truck (snowplow) 

Military Fund 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for increased insurance 
costs, Dow Field takeover and refrig­
eration conversion. The appropriation 

3.939 
3.500 

5.600 

500 
2,000 

(r) $ 

1968-69 



4 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 157 

Department 1967-68 

ADJUTANT GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

for Dow Field is partially offset by Fed-
eral reimbursement to the General Fund. 

Total Adjutant General 

AGRICULTURE, DEPARTMENT OF 

Control of Livestock Disease 
Personal Services 

Provides funds to reclassify five veteri­
narians and one field inspector 

ARTS AND HUMANITIES, COMMISSION ON 

Administration 
All Other 

Provides matching funds to Federal 
grants to assist in establishing a state­
wide program in the Arts and Humani­
ties 

ATLANTIC SEA RUN SALMON COMMISSION 

Administration 
All Other 

Provides additional funds for Tagging 
progTam and supervision of Fishways 
and Water Control structures 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Administration 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides one new Chief Medical Ex­
aminer, one additional Assistant Attor­
ney General, one Account Clerk, conver­
sion of a part-time Assistant Attorney 
General to full time and related travel 
and office expense 

BANKS AND BA~KING, DEPARTMENT OF 

Administration 
Personal Services 
All Other 

15,539 

50 ,000 

2,000 

5,806 
2,200 

2,000 

30 ,186 
3,500 

6,075 
2.600 



LEGISLATIVE DOCUl\1ENT No. 157 

Department 1967-68 

BA!\KS r\~]) BANKING, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

Provides funds for one Personal and 
Consumer Finance Examiner and re-
lated expense 

BAXTER STATE PARK 

Administration 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides for additional fire costs and 
needed capital equipment 

6,000 

12,900 

CONTRIBUTlO~S A!\D TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 

To Highway Fund 
General Fund's share of State Police Costs 

Provides funds for twenty-eight new 
State Troopers and a twenty-year retire­
mcnt program for State Police officers 

To Special Revenue Funds 
Economic Development-U rhan Planning 

Provides additional State funds to match 
Federal aid for urban planning assi~,t­
ancc to Maine cities and towns 

Sea and Shore Fisheries­
Anadro1J1otls Fisheries Program 

Provides for a 50-50 Federal matching 
program designed to evaluate, develop 
and provide improvements on our coast­
al rivers and streams 

Sea and Shore Fisheries­
Federal-State Marine Research 

Provides for additional State funds to be 
matched on a 75-25 hasis for marine re­
search and development programs 

Total Contributions ancl Transfers 

12,50 0 

II,250 

12,000 

ECONOMTC DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTlvIENT OF 

Administration 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

33,855 
39,14 1 

1,000 

5 

1968-69 

6,000 

12,500 

II,25° 

12,000 



6 

Department 

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 157 

1967-68 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

Provides funds to place within the De-
partment of Economic Development the 
federally supported program of Tech-
nical service and to add one Marketing 
Specialist and one Economist 

EDUCATIOK, DEPARTMENT OF 

General Purpose Subsidies to Cities and Towns 
All Other 6,774,741 

To provide full payment of subsidies 

V ocational Education-Subsidies 
All Other 

Provides increased grants to cities and 
towns 

Administration 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Proyides funds for one added Education 
Specialist and one Machine Operator 
plus related expenses 

Educational Television 
All Other 

Provides funds for one hundred addi­
tional hours of television time 

Farmington State College 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

(6) 

Provides funds for six Associate Profes­
sors and will allow increased enrollment 
of 120 students the first year and an 
additional 90 students the second year 

Gorham State College 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

(9) 

Provides funds for nine Associate Pro­
fessors and will allow increased enroll­
ment 

20,000 

12,5 19 
700 

6,355 

8,550 

59,748 
5,000 

5,000 

96,408 
10,000 

5.000 

(6) 

(9) 

20,000 

13,143 
700 

8,550 

62,790 
5,000 

2,500 

101,322 
10,000 

5,000 



Department 

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 157 

1967-68 

EDUCATIOr-\, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

Washington State College 
Persoilal Services 

Provides funds for four Associate Pro­
fessors and one Clerk Stenographer 

Fort Kent State College 
Personal Services 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for t,vo Assistant Pro­
fcssors, one Clerk Typist III the first 
vear and one additional Associate Pro­
fessor the second year 

Aroostook State College 
Personal Services (5) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for four Associate Pro­
fessors, one Clerk Stenographer II the 
first vear and an additional Associate 
Profc'ssor the second year 

School of Practical Nursing-Northern Maine 
Personal Services (I) 

Provides funds for one Clinical 1n­
stnlctor 

Schooling of Children in Unorganized Territory 
Personal Services (4) 

Providcs funds for four additional 
school bus drivers 

Schooling of Inclian Children 
Personal Services 
Capital Expenditures 

Provicles funds for part-time pers01mel 
and for the purchase of two school hw,es 

Matching Funds-Training in Fisheries Trade 
Personal Services· (1) 

Provides fttnds for one Vocatio!lal 
School Instructor 

School of Practical Nursing-Vvaterville 
Persona 1 Services (1) 
Capital Expenditures 

6,500 

7,800 

3,100 
15,000 

6,007 

6,500 
200 

(5) 

(6) 

(r) 

(1) 

1968-69 

50,816 
3,000 
r,ooo 

6,800 

8,200 

6,800 

7 



8 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 157 

Department 

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

Provides funds for one Clinical In­
structor 

Southern Maine Vocational Technical Institute 
Personal Services (7) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for seven additional dav­
time Tnstrnctors, four Adult Evenillg 
Class Instructors, five Summer School 
Instructors and for needed equipment 

V ocational Rehabilitation 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for four Rehabilitation 
Counselors plus $50,000 each year for 
grants to cities and towns, Federal funds 
are available on a matching basis 

Subsidies-Special Education 
All Other 

Provides funds for increased grants to 
cities and towns for emotionalfy handi­
capped children 

School of Practical Nursing-Southern Maine 
Personal Services (1) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for one additional N urs­
ing Instructor and related expenses 

Northern Maine Vocational Technical Institute 
Personal Services ( 9) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for six additional In­
structors and three added custodial 
workers and related expenses 

Central Maine Vocational Technical Institute 
Personal Services (5) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

1967-68 

56,537 
11,375 
20,000 

23,576 
54,500 

2,000 

5,000 

6,500 
300 
160 

52 ,7 17 
15,500 
4,500 

30 ,091 

6,000 
5,000 

(1) 

(5) 

1968-69 

64,547 
II,375 
7,000 

5,000 

6,800 
300 

55,352 
I5,500 
4,000 

31 ,829 
6,000 
I,OOO 



Department 

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No_ 157 

1967-68 

EDUCATIOI'\, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

Provides funds for five additional In­
structors, equipment replacement and 
related expenses 

Eastern Maine \" ocational Technical Institute 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Provides funds for one Chemistrv In­
structor one Microbiol(JUv 1 nstl~tlctor , hoi 

and hvo Custodial \\"orkers I, plus pro­
vision for part-ti11le J nstrtlctors and re­
lated expense 

New England H ig-her Education Compact 
All Other 

Provides for additional students to at­
tend the University of Vermont College 
of Medicine 

Matching"Funds-Econo11lic Opportunity Act­
ColJeg"e \Vork Study Program 

1 'ersonal Services 
Provides ftlllds for Federal matching on 
a ratio of 75% Federal to 25% State 

Matching Funds Elementary and Secondary 
Education 

Unallocated 
Provides funds for 50-SO Federal-State 
matching program 

Total Department of Education 

3,000 
1,000 

20,000 

39,244 

50,000 

ENVIROKMENTAL IMPROVEME;\;"T COMMISSION 

Administration 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

(5) 

Provides funds for an Administrator, 
Director of Air Pollution Division, one 
Engineer, two Clerk Typists and an 
additional Engineer the second year 

EXECUTTVE DEPARTMENT 

Administration 
All Other 

31 ,540 

6,000 
4,500 

20,390 

(6) 

1968-69 

24,244 
15,000 

30 ,000 

9 

42,682 

50,000 

35,898 
7,500 
4,500 



10 

Department 

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 157 

1967-68 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT-continued 

Provides funds for installation of new 
Telephone System, Maine's share of the 
cost of Permanent Secretariat to New 
England Governor's Conference and op­
eration of the New England River Basin 
Commission 

State Planning Program 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Provides for the continuation of a State 
Planning function, including a State 
Planning Coordinator and a Clerk Ste­
nographer 

Total Executive Department 

NEW OFFICE BUILDING SURVEY 

All Other 

Provides funds to determine need and 
location of a new State Office Building 

35,000 

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Accounts and Control 
Personal Services 
AI! Other 
Capital Expenditures 

(5) 

Provides one Computer Programmer, 
one Computer Programmer Assistant, 
one Computer Operator 1. two Clerks 
and related expenses 

Property Management Division 
Personal Services ( 18) 

Provides funds to continue fourteen 
positions presently authorized as limit­
ed and funds for four additional posi­
tions for the new Health and Welfare 
Building 

Purchases-Administration 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

21,790 
46 ,000 

1,300 

14,235 
1,000 
1,000 

(5) 

(18) 

1968-69 

20,680 
5,000 

45,600 

25,428 
58,500 

1,000 

14,937 
1,100 



LEGISLATIVE DOCC1IENT Ko. 137 II 

Department 1967-68 1968-69 

Fl::\"~NCE A~D L\Di\fl::.JISTl\ATION, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

Provides funds for an Assistant Mate-
rials Examiner, t\vo Clerk Stenogra-
phers I [ and related office expense 

Total Department of Finance and 
Adl1l i nistration 

FISllERIES AND GA:\IE, DEl'ARTIVIEI'<T OF 

Search ior Lost Persons 
All Other 

Provides funds to coYer increased costs 

139,123 157,357 

1,500 1,500 

INTERDEl'"~RTi\IEl\TAL COi\Il\IITTEE ON MENTAL RETARDATION 

Personal Services (2) 14A59 (2) 15,187 
. \11 Oth(:'[ 2,000 2,000 
Capital Expenditures 550 

Pro\·ides an Execttti ve Secretary and 
one Clerk Stenographer II \vith related 
office expense and equipment 

FORESTRY. DEPARTMENT OF 

Forest Rehabilitation 
.\11 Other 

Provides funds to completely match 
availahle Federal funds each year 

Forest Fire Control-Organized Towns 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Prcn·ides funds for fuel and utilities of 
new \Varehouse and additional funds 111 

capital for needed equipment 

Aid to Small Woodland Owners 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for two Assistant Super­
visor Foresters, related expense and for 
updating of Maine's timber resources by 
aerial photography. Total cost of the 
latter project is $400,000 with the State's 
share at $25.000 

5,000 

3,000 
15AoO 

15,574 
27,500 

1.100 

5.000 

3,000 
14,000 

16,354 
2,300 



12 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 157 

Department 1967-68 

FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

Entomology 
All Other 8,000 

Provides funds for spraying Dutch Elm 
Disease 

Total Forestry Department 75,574 

HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF 

Alcoholism Services 
Personal Services (2) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides two Rehabilitation Counselors 
and related expenses 

General Administration 
Personal Services (29) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds to meet m1l11mUm em­
ployee requirements set by the Federal 
Government by July I, 1967 and to ex­
tend the " Food Stamp" program into at 
least one more county. Also provides 
administrative funds for a vVork Expe­
rience and Training Program (an esti­
mated $320,000 in Federal funds will be 
generated for the biennium) 

Child We! fare Services 
Personal Services ( 20 ) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds to meet m1l11mUm em­
ployee requirements set by Federal Gov­
ernment, to expand Post-Secondary Ed­
ucational Opportunities for committed 
children, and to provide a program of 
"Voluntary Placement" for problem 
children 

General Assistance 
All Other 

Reduction due to recommended increases 
in Assistance to the Aged, Blind or Dis­
abled and in Hospital and Medical Care 

10,062 
10,500 

500 

100,145 
31,585 

1,270 

91,000 
50,000 

5,000 

(200,000) 

(2) 

(53) 

1968-69 

8,000 

10,556 
10,500 

500 

167,810 
32,735 

lASS 

110,000 
50,000 

5,000 

(200,000) 



LEGISLATIVE DOCCME~T i\o. 157 

Department 

HEALTH c\XD WELFARE, DEPARTlVIE:'JT OF-continued 

Eye Care and Special Services 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds to expand eye care for 
glasses for children anc! selected adults 
and to extend professional services (an 
estimatecl $20,000 in Ferlrral f unc!s will 
he generated in each year of the hiell­
nillln) 

.Aid to Depenclellt Children 
.-\11 Other 

T'rO\"ides grant funds for a \\'ork Expe­
rience anc! Training Program (an esti­
mated $225.000 in Federal funds will be 
generated for the hiennium) 

ITospital and l\Iedical Care 
.\11 Other 

T'nn"ides funds for payments r or drugs 
and 1 imited dental care: also provides 
$-J.oo.ooo in the second year of the bien­
niu11l to make a minimum start in ex­
tending" the l\Iedical Care ProgTam to 
the llledica1jy indigent. This progra1l1 
will give relief to local general relief ex­
penditures (an estimated $1,750,000 in 
Federal funds will be generated in each 
year of the biennium) 

Assistance to the :\ged, Blind or Disahled 
All Other 

Provides means hy which our State pro­
gram of aid to the disahled can adopt 
the broader definitions of eligihility pro­
vided ill the Federal law and policy. (an 
estimated $300.000 in Federal f unc1s \\"ill 
he generated for the biennium) 

Total Department of Health and 
Welfare 

INDIAN AFFAIRS. DEPARTMENT OF 

Administration 
All Other 

15,roo 
9,700 
5,200 

37,000 

475,000 

205,000 

30,000 

13 

15,370 
8,590 
6,040 

78,000 

875.000 

220,000 

1,391 .556 

30,000 



LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. IS7 

Department 

INDIAN AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

Provides additional funds for Profes-
sional Fees and Services 

INTEREST ON BONDS 

General Fund Bonds 
All Other 

LABOR AND INDUSTRY, DEPARTMENT OF 

Administration 
Personal Services (4) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for one Boiler and Ele-
vator Inspector, two Factory Inspectors, 
one Industrial Safety Inspector, a part-
time Key Punch Operator and related 
office expense 

LIBRARY, STATE 

Administration 
Personal Services (I) 
All Other 

Provides funds for one Librarian II and 
related expenses 

MAINE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

All Other 

Provides grant funds for the position of 
Manuscript Librarian and for other ad­
justments 

MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY 

All Other 

Provides for necessary additions to the 
faculty, salary adjustment for present 
staff and for increased commodity costs 

25,714 
4,000 

700 

6,097 
600 

85,000 

(4) 

(I) 

MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF 

Administrative 
Bureau of Mental Health 

Personal Services 13,027 

27,01 4 
4,000 

6,396 
600 

105,000 

18,739 



LEGISLATIVE DOCCJ\IENT No. 157 IS 

Department 1967-68 1968-69 

lVIENTAL HEALTli AND CORRECTI()~S, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

"~11 Other 36,650 36,735 
Capital Expenditures 2,935 700 

l'royides funds for one Physician III 
( Psychiatrist), one Psychologist HI, 
one Psychiatric Social vVorker, and 
one Clerk Stenographer II at the 
.i\f aine .Medical Center .Mental Health 
Clinic for a Children's Psvchiatric 
Service; for purchase of ps'ychiatric 
drugs; to provide teaching and serv-
ice consultant psychiatrists for other 
ol1t-patient clinics; and for purchase 
of materials for mental health edl1ca-
tion 

Adm i nistra ti on 
Personal Sen-ices 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

(9) 

Provides funds for t\\'o Reimlmne-
111ent 11lYestigators and two Clerk Ste­
nographer II positions for Division of 
Reimbl1rsement; one Accountant II 
and one Bookkeeping' :'lachine Oper­
ator II for Division of Accountin:")'; 
one Statistician III and one StatisTi­
cal Clerk i or Statistical Sen-ices; ami 
one Lal1ndry Supen-isor III for Laun­
dry Services; and f l1nds for related 
office expense and equipment 

State Prohation and Parole Board 
Personal Services 
AIl Other 
Capital Expenditures 

(6) 

Provides funds for six Prohation and 
Parole Officer T positions, related 
tra vel expense and office equipment 

Communitv l\Iental Health Service 
All Oth~r 

Provides funds to increase sl1hsidies 
to appHl\-ecl Community Mental Health 
projects 

Total :\dministrative 

48,72 4 
17,855 
11,050 

36AOO 

10AOO 

1,895 

30 ,000 

(9) 

(6) 

51 , 129 
19,055 

960 

30 ,000 

206.31 I 



16 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 157 

Department 1967-68 1968-69 

MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

Insti tutions 
Augusta State Hospital 

Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

(II) 

Provides funds for three Physician 
III positions, six Nurse II positions, 
one Director of Program Administra­
tion, and one Safety Director, and for 
additional medical - dental services, 
medications, drugs, and medical and 
laundry equipment 

Bangor State Hospital 
Personal Services (I2) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for one Physician IV, 
eight Nurse II positions, one Psychi­
atric Social Worker, one Psvcholo­
gist III and one Psychologist tv, and 
for replacement of office and general 
equipment 

Boys Training Center 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

(6) 

Provides funds for one Nurse I, two 
Teacher positions, two Clerk Stenog­
rapher II positions, one Clerk Typist 
II and for a part-time teacher, for ad­
ditional psychiatric and professional 
senices. and for office and education­
al equipment 

Deaf. Governor Baxter 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

State School for the 
(5) 

Provides funds for one Institutional 
Business Manager, one Painter, two 
Teacher of the Deaf positions, one 
Psychologist-Audiologist, and for re­
lated equipment, to initiate a second­
ary school program 

89,297 
20,000 
15,000 

82,537 
6,800 
7,000 

39,109 
8,600 
4,50 0 

(II ) 

(6) 

(5) 

93,533 
20,000 

86,619 
6,800 

40 ,908 
8,200 

33,358 
2,000 
2,000 



LEGISLATIVE DOCL\IENT No. 157 17 

Department 1967-68 1968-69 

ME~TAL HEALTH AKD CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

Men, Reformatory for 
Personal Seryices 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funcls for two Vocational 
Trades Instructors, one Catholic Chap­
lain, related office furniture; for one 
Y; ton truck, and auxiliary lighting 

Militarv and Naval Children's Home 
Pers;nal Seryices (I) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for one \Vatchman; re­
classification of two positions, plus 
funds for part-time help; for cloth­
ing and utilities; and for replacement 
of essential equipment 

Pineland Hospital and Training Center 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for reclassification of 
one position; for drugs, utilities, cloth­
ing; fire protection and record keep­
ing equipment 

Prison, State 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for two Stationarv 
Engineers, three Guards, one Bake;', 
re'ated expenses, and miscellaneous 
additional capital equipment 

Stevens Training Center 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for three Housepar­
ents, one ~ urse T, one Psychologist, 
two Case \Vorkers; for travel. tuition. 
clothing and utilities expense; and for 
office equipment and one yehicle 

15.558 
7,700 

4,200 

6.746 
1,500 

1,500 

3,276 
20,000 

20,000 

31 ,044 
8,000 

20,000 

39,944 
10,000 

4,500 

(I) 

(6) 32 ,565 
8,000 

42,422 

10,000 

1,000 



18 LEGISLATIVE DOCCl\lE~T No. 157 

Department 1967-68 1968-69 

MENTAL HEALTH Ai\D CORRECTIO~S, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

Women, Reformatory for 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for one Stationary 
Fireman, one Social Worker II, one 
Vocational Teacher, supplies for vo­
cational education; and for one ve­
hicle and office equipment 

Total Institutions 

Total Mental Health and Corrections 

PARK A~D RECREATION COl\IMISSION 

Administration 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides one Account Clerk II, one In­
formational Writer, one Landscape 
Architect II and seasonal labor for a 
Rang'er and a Lifeguard for Popham 
Beach, and needed additional equipment 
for several parks 

15,462 
500 

3,500 

H),617 
2,000 

10,800 

SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES, DEPARTMENT OF 

Administration 
Personal Services 
All Other 

22,722 

6,000 

Capital Expenditures 5,200 

Provides funds for one full-time Ocea-
nographr, six seasonal Wardens, related 
necessary equipment and expense 

BI-STATE COMMISSION ON OCEANOGRAPHY 

All Other 

To match funds with the State of New 
Hampshire for the purpose of promot­
ing oceanography 

50 ,000 

SOIL AN"D WATER CONSERVATION COMMITTEE 

All Other 

16,184 
500 

20,5 14 
2,000 

22,722 

6,000 



Department 1967-68 1968-69 

son" "-\1\ I) \ \'XrEE CONSER \ '" \ TION CO:\Il\IITTEE-continued 

Proyic\es additional funds for project 
grants to cities and towns and funds for 
I )n) r essional services 

c \dm in istrat ion 
I )erSOlJa' Sen'iccs 
:\11 Uther 
Capital I~xp(,llditnres 

I )J"(J\,ides lunds to create a ne,,' State De­
partillent of Transportation - a Com­
missioner. an "-\ssistant and a Clerk Ste­
nographer \\'ith related ()perating ;l11cl 
e(luipnlZ'nt expenses 

L~.\'I\'EI\SITY OF l\L\T~E 

A( 11l1in ist ra tion 
,\11 (lther 

!'r;l\'idcs for an 8% salary increase to 
{acn1t" pIllS a modest expansion in op­
eratiiH~' expenses 

YETI<~lL\:\S SEl\\'ICES. DEI'"\ETl\lEi\T OF 

\\'or1d \\'ar .\ssistance 
:\11 Other 

l'nwides funds for additional pensIOn 
a11()\\'ance 

Maine \'eterans :\felllorial Cellleten' 
Pers()nal Sen'ices 
,\11 Other 

T'ro\'icles funds for a SlIperintenclert. 
part-time help and related expense. 
(Contingent upon appropriation for de­
velopment of the cemetery) 

23. [20 

2,000 
-00 :l 

50 .0 0 0 

50 ,000 

(1) 

24.-1-20 

2.000 

1,058.T51 

50 .000 

1 T, I 54 
3,420 

Total Appropriations $14,61 7. 142 



20 LEGISL\TI\-E DOCC~JEXT Ko. 157 

Amounting to $10,878,426 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1968 and 
$J4.6I7,I42 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1969. 

The financing of the foreg'oing \vill be accomplished by the use of $4,368,968.00 
from General Fund Gnappropriated Surplus and $21,126,600.00 from ne"v or 
adjusted General Fund revenue. 

Emergency clause. In vie\\" of the emergency cited in the preamble. this act 
shall take effect July I, 1967. 




